UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ACCORD HEALTHCARE, INC., USA, Petitioner

v.

ELI LILLY & COMPANY, Patent Owner.

Case IPR2013-00356 U.S. Patent No. 7,772,209

PATENT OWNER ELI LILLY AND COMPANY'S NOTICE OF ADDITIONAL RELATED MATTER UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(3)

A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(3), Patent Owner Eli Lilly and Company provides timely notice of the following additional related matter that could affect, or be affected by, a decision in this proceeding:

U.S. Patent 7,772,209 has been asserted in the following action, which was filed on September 13, 2013 and is currently pending in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Indiana: *Eli Lilly & Co. v. Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. and Sun Pharma Global FZE*, Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-1469-TWP-DML (S.D. Ind.).

The Board is hereby authorized to charge any fees or costs associated with this submission and to credit any excess payments to Deposit Account No. 05-0840.

Dated: September 19, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

/Andrew V. Trask/

Andrew V. Trask Reg. No. 59,239 Williams & Connolly LLP 725 Twelfth Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005 202-434-5098 (Telephone) 202-824-4223 (Facsimile) atrask@wc.com

Attorney for Patent Owner Eli Lilly and Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing Patent Owner Eli Lilly &

Co.'s Notice of Additional Related Matter Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(3) was

served on September 19, 2013, by filing this document through the Patent Review

Processing System as well as delivering a copy via electronic mail upon the

following attorneys of record for the Petitioner:

Chidambaram S. Iyer ciyer@sughrue.com accordipr@sughrue.com Sughrue Mion PLLC 2100 Pennsylvania Ave, NW Washington, DC 20037

Chandran B. Iyer cbiyer@sughrue.com accordipr@sughrue.com Sughrue Mion PLLC 2100 Pennsylvania Ave, NW Washington, DC 20037

Dated: September 19, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

/Andrew V. Trask/

Andrew V. Trask Reg. No. 59,239